



United Arab Emirates Government Finance Statistics (GFS) data of the Year 2023
(Numbers in Millions UAE Dirhams)

Code	Indicator	2023				
		First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Annual
1	Revenue	115,718.9	131,259.8	123,290.6	155,962.2	546,619.3
11	Taxes	63,517.8	83,270.8	76,568.3	91,462.5	317,175.2
12	Social contributions	3,918.3	3,826.5	3,967.5	4,306.4	16,361.0
13	Grants	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
14	Other revenue	48,282.7	44,162.5	42,754.9	60,193.2	213,083.0
2	Expense	91,684.7	100,573.1	98,938.4	114,614.4	402,387.4
21	Compensation of employees	28,497.4	29,166.8	28,235.6	32,515.2	120,603.4
22	Use of goods and services	22,515.0	34,177.0	27,229.8	36,003.2	122,628.3
23	Consumption of fixed capital	1,389.9	2,796.7	3,745.7	2,812.7	11,738.8
24	Interest	2,698.6	2,905.4	3,754.2	2,646.7	12,155.9
25	Subsidies	7,822.5	10,104.7	9,034.3	10,267.7	31,686.4
26	Grants	566.1	258.0	206.6	203.0	1,263.4
27	Social benefits	16,261.5	15,178.2	16,905.7	19,590.3	67,724.4
28	Other expense	11,933.6	5,986.1	9,826.5	10,575.5	34,586.9
GOB	Gross operating balance	25,424.0	33,483.4	28,098.0	44,160.5	155,970.6
NOB	Net operating balance	24,034.2	30,686.7	24,352.3	41,347.8	144,231.9
TRANSACTIONS IN NONFINANCIAL ASSETS:						
31	Net/gross investment in nonfinancial assets	773.9	6,468.4	10,695.6	16,731.6	32,576.2
311	Fixed assets	1,440.5	5,987.5	9,446.1	17,205.1	32,115.2
312	Inventories	-28.8	2.2	3.6	-247.5	-288.3
313	Valuables	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
314	Nonproduced assets	-637.8	478.6	1,245.9	-226.0	749.2
2M	Expenditure	92,458.6	107,041.5	109,633.9	131,346.0	434,963.5
NLB	Net lending / borrowing	23,260.3	24,218.3	13,656.7	24,616.2	111,655.7
TRANSACTIONS IN FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (FINANCING):						
32	Net acquisition of financial assets	10,993.0	11,309.9	-3,323.0	-12,619.7	68,098.0
321	Domestic debtors	10,886.2	8,719.8	-6,539.1	-14,722.4	60,860.3
322	External debtors	106.9	2,590.1	3,216.1	2,102.7	7,237.7
33	Net incurrence of liabilities	5,613.9	-16,413.2	-23,789.6	-9,264.8	51,644.2
331	Domestic creditors	3,948.6	-18,107.4	-23,789.6	-11,423.8	46,125.7
332	External creditors	1,665.4	1,694.2	0.0	2,159.0	5,518.6

*Disclaimer: It is not necessary for the total of the cumulative quarterly data to equal the annual data.